amounted to SEK 464 (611) million. Consequently, disposable
cash and cash equivalents amounted to 15.0% (19.5) of net sales.
	 The balance sheet total at year-end was SEK 2,710 (2,338)
million. Equity in the Group was SEK 1,497 (1,514) million at the
end of the financial year. Net profit for the year of SEK 55 (143)
million, other comprehensive income totaling SEK 19 (17) million
and transactions with shareholders totaling SEK -91 (-100)
million have had an impact on equity.
	 On the closing date, net debt amounted to SEK 565 million.
Net debt for the previous year amounted to SEK 181 million. Net
debt for the previous year adjusted for lease liabilities amounted
to SEK 299 million. Adjusted net debt for the previous year
amounted to SEK 145 million.
	 The equity/assets ratio was 55.2% (64.8). Group goodwill at
the end of the financial year was SEK 204 (201) million, or 7.5%
(8.6) of the balance sheet total.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’  REPORT ● BULTEN 201954

Financial summary excluding financial leasing in accordance with IFRS 16

(MSEK UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

JAN TO DEC
2019

(REPORTED)

ADJUSTMENT
FOR EFFECT

OF IFRS 16

JAN TO DEC
 2019

(PRO FORMA)
JAN TO DEC

 2018

Gross profit 543 -1 542 600
Operating profit before depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) 239 -42 197 300
Operating profit/loss 98 -1 97 210
Net financial income/expense -6 6 0 -12
Profit before tax 92 4 96 198
Profit after tax 55 3 58 143
Return on capital employed, % 5.5 +0.3 5.8 12.8
Net debt (-) -565 +233 -332 -181
Equity/assets ratio, % 55.2 +5.3 60.5 64.8

Risks and risk management
Exposure to risk is a natural part of running a business and this
is reflected in Bulten’s approach to risk management. It aims
to identify risks and prevent risks from occurring or to limit any
damage resulting from these  risks.
	 Risks to the business can be categorized as financial risks,
sustainability risks, business cycle and external risks, and
operational risks. For a description of how the Group  manages
these risks in its activities, see Note 5.

Permits and the environment
Bulten engages in manufacturing at six facilities, located in
Sweden, Germany, Poland, China, Russia and the USA.